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Malaysia
introduces digital
service tax

Executive summary

On 8 April 2019, the Dewan Rakyat (the lower House of Malaysia's Parliament)
approved the legislation (the Bill) on the digital service tax (DST) introduced in
the 2019 Budget.! The Bill is currently being tabled at the Senate.

This Alert summarizes the key aspects of the Bill.

Detailed discussion

Any foreign service provider providing digital services to consumers on or after
1 January 2020 is required to charge a 6% service tax on the digital services.

The key terms defined in the Bill are as follows:

> Digital service: Any service that is delivered or subscribed over the internet
or other electronic network, which cannot be obtained without the use
of information technology and the delivery of the service is essentially
automated

> Foreign service provider: Any person who is located outside Malaysia and
provides any digital service to a consumer, including any person who operates
an online platform for the buying and selling of goods, or for providing
services (wWhether such person provides any digital services) and who makes
transactions for the provision of digital services on behalf of another person
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» Consumer: Any person who meets any two of the following
conditions:

a. Makes payment for digital services using a credit or
debit card provided by any financial institution or
company in Malaysia

b. Acquires digital services using an internet protocol
address registered in Malaysia or an international
mobile phone country code assigned to Malaysia

c. Resides in Malaysia

Based on the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for DST
released by the Royal Malaysian Customs Department
(Customs) on 18 April 2019, the service tax registration
threshold is RM500,000 (USS$ 122,000) and the application
for registration will be processed online.

Any foreign service provider who provides digital services
prior to 1 January 2020 and is liable to be registered should
begin applying for service tax registration on 1 October 2019.
The registration will be effective from 1 January 2020 or
any later date as determined by Customs.

As a service tax registered person, the foreign service
provider will be required to file quarterly returns and pay

the service tax due, not later than the last day of the month
following the end of the quarterly taxable period to which the
return relates.

Endnote

1. SeeEY Global Tax Alert, Malaysia releases 2019 Budget, dated 4 December 2018.



https://www.ey.com/gl/en/services/tax/international-tax/alert--malaysia-releases-2019-budget

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young Tax Consultants Sdn Bhd, Kuala Lumpur

Amarjeet Singh amarjeet.singh@my.ey.com

Anil Kumar Puri anil-kumar.puri@my.ey.com

Asaithamby Perumal asaithamby.perumal@my.ey.com

Yeoh Cheng Guan cheng-guan.yeoh@my.ey.com

Aaron Bromley aaron.bromley@my.ey.com
Shanmuganathan Govinda Konal shanmuganathan.govinda.konal@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Malaysia Tax Desk, New York
Meng Hui Chua meng.hui.chual@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Asia Pacific Business Group, New York
Chris Finnerty chris.finnertyl@ey.com
Kaz Parsch kazuyo.parsch@ey.com
Bee Khun Yap bee-khun.yap@ey.com

Indirect Tax Alert

3



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.

In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.

For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

Indirect Tax

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 002076-19Gbl

1508-1600216 NY
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



